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LIVE VIRTUAL
COMMISSION MEETING

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

Wednesday, September 8t 2021
9:00 a.m.

This meeting will be conducted as a virtual meeting with telephone
1-415-655-0001 (Access Code: 145 960 7640 and web access
(https://lacountyboardofsupervisors.webex.com/lacountyboardofsupervis
ors/onstage/g.php?MTID=e87eb1717eb009acf91d0dabf017a481f),
pursuant to the provisions of the Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20
and N-29-20, under the modified laws of the Ralph M. Brown Act for
the COVID-19 emergency, as well as the County of Los Angeles “Safer
at Home Order for Control of COVID-19”.

FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
TO LISTEN BY TELEPHONE AND PROVIDE PUBLIC COMMENT DIAL:

1-415-655-0001
Access Code: 145-960-7640 (English)

OR TO LISTEN VIA WEB AND PROVIDE COMMENT:
https://lacountyboardofsupervisors.webex.com/lacountyboardofsupervisors/onstage/g.
php?MTID=e87e¢b1717eb009acf91d0dabf017a481f

TO PROVIDE WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENT: Any interested person may
submit written opposition or comments by email at info@]lalafco.org prior to the
conclusion of the Commission Meeting or by mail to the LAFCO Office at 80 S.
Lake Avenue, Suite 870, Pasadena, CA 91101, no later than 5:00 p.m. on the
business day preceding the date set for hearing/proceedings in order to be deemed
timely and to be considered by the Commission. Any written opposition and/or
comments will be read during the meeting for a maximum of three (3) minutes per
comment, per item.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents provided to a
majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda package, unless exempt
from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available at www.lalafco.org
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I. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIR GLADBACH

3. DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

4. SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

5. INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857 NOTICE
a. None.

6. CONSENT ITEM(S)

All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or member(s)
of the public for discussion or separate action.

(L2001
. Approve Operating Account Check Register for the months of July 2021 (revised)
and August 2021.

IC_MTI_UW_I_l. cceive and file Update on Pending Proposals.

7. PUBLIC HEARING(S)

a. Annexation NO. -U06 to the San Gabriel Valley Mosquito and Vector Contro
District and Amendment to the San Gabriel Valley Mosquito and Vector Control
District Sphere of Influence; and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
exemption (staff is recommending that this item be continued to the October
13, 2021, Commission meeting without discussion).

8. PROTEST HEARING(S)
a. None

9. OTHER ITEMS

b. FY 2020-21 Davis Farr Audit Planning Letter to the Commission

10.  LEGISLATION

a. Legislative Update

11.  MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE

a. CALAFCO Quarterly News from the Board ot Directors, August 2021




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
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COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners’ questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity for
Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of the
Executive Officer since the last meeting.

| a. Written Update |
b. Verbal Update

PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not on
the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the
Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.

FUTURE MEETINGS
October 13, 2021
November 10, 2021
December 8, 2021

ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
LIVE VIRTUAL MEETING

August 11, 2021

Present:
Jerry Gladbach, Chair

Richard Close
Donald Dear
Margaret Finlay
Gerard McCallum
John Mirisch

Lori Brogin-Falley, Alternate
Michael Davitt, Alternate
David Lesser, Alternate

Mel Matthews, Alternate

Paul Novak, Executive Officer
Carole Suzuki, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Kathryn Barger
Holly Mitchell

Janice Hahn, Alternate
Vacant:

City of Los Angeles, Member
City of Los Angeles, Alternate Member
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The special meeting was called to order at 9:02 a.m. as a live virtual Commission meeting, with
public comment accepted via email or phone through the conclusion of public testimony.

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Chair Gladbach.
3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

The Executive Officer (EO) read an announcement, asking if any Commissioners had received a
campaign contribution that would require disclosure or any other issue requiring recusal from
any item on today’s agenda (None).

ANNOUNCEMENT

The EO noted that today’s meeting was conducted pursuant to the provisions of the Governor’s
Executive Orders N-25-20, N-29-20, and N-08-21 under the modified laws of the Ralph M.
Brown Act for the COVID-19 emergency, as well as the County of Los Angeles “Safer at Home
Order for Control of COVID-19.” LAFCO's legal counsel reviewed the notifications and agenda
and has confirmed that the conduct of the meeting is consistent with State law as modified by the
Governor and County orders.

The EO noted that all public hearing notices, and the agenda, clearly stated that interested
persons were afforded the opportunity to submit written opposition or comments by email, or via
United States mail. For any communications received after the agenda was posted, staff has
forwarded copies via e-mail to the Commission (None). LAFCO staff continued to monitor e-
mail and comments received during the meeting and prior to the conclusion of each hearing item
were read to the Commission (None).

4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S) AND PUBLIC TESTIMONY/COMMENT

None.

5 INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857 NOTICE

None.

6 CONSENT ITEM(S)

The Commission took the following actions under Consent Items:

a. Approved Minutes of July 14, 2021.
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b. Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of July 2021.

Received and filed update on Pending Proposals.

MOTION:  Finlay SECOND: Dear APPROVED: 6-0-0

AYES: Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Gladbach

NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

ABSENT:  Barger, Mitchell

7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)

None.

8 PROTEST HEARING(S)

None.

9 OTHER ITEMS

The following item was called for consideration:

a. Fee Waiver Request for Reorganization No. 2021-03 of the Artesia Cemetery District,
Downey Cemetery District, and Little Lake Cemetery District.

The EO summarized the staff report on this item.

The Commission took the following actions:

Determined that the fee waiver is in the public interest; and

Approved the fee waiver in the amount of $9,600 pertaining to Reorganization No.
2021-03 for the Artesia Cemetery District, Downey Cemetery District, and Little Lake
Cemetery District.

MOTION:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Mirisch SECOND: Dear APPROVED: 6-0-0
Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Gladbach

None.

None.

Barger, Mitchell
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10 LEGISLATION
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Legislative Update.
The EO summarized the staff report on this item.
The Commission took the following action:
e Received and filed the Legislative Update.

MOTION:  Finlay SECOND: Dear APPROVED: 6-0-0
AYES: Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Gladbach

NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

ABSENT:  Barger, Mitchell

11 MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE
None.
12 COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT
None.
13 EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

a. Verbal Update
The EO indicated that the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors Executive Office notified
LAFCO staff that in-person meetings will resume in October in the Board of Supervisors Board
Room. The October 13, 2021 Commission meeting will be held in-person (subject to change).
The last live virtual LAFCO meeting will be on September 8, 2021.

The Commission took the following action:

e Received and filed the Executive Officer’s Verbal Update.

MOTION:  Finlay SECOND: Dear APPROVED: 6-0-0
AYES: Close, Dear, Finlay, McCallum, Mirisch, Gladbach
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT:  Barger, Mitchell



14 FUTURE MEETINGS
September 8, 2011

October 13, 2021

November 10, 2021

15 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

None.

16 ADJOURNMENT MOTION

Chair Gladbach adjourned the live virtual meeting at 9:12 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Novak, AICP
Executive Officer

L: minutes 2021\08-11-2021
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10:58 AM LA LAFCO

08/31/21 Register Report /

Cash Basis July 2021

Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Jul 21
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2021 10989 Quadient Finance USA -1,600.00 -1,600.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2021 10990 Promac Image Systems -373.54 -1,973.54
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2021 10991 Yvonne Green CPA -325.00 -2,298.54
Check 07/02/2021 ADP ADP -39.37 -2,337.91
Check 07/07/2021 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lake ... -9,630.32 -11,968.23
Check 07/09/2021 ADP ADP -172.38 -12,140.61
Check 07/12/2021 DD Wells Fargo -68.50 -12,209.11
Check 07/15/2021 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,131.02 -14,340.13
Check 07/15/2021 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,129.48 -17,469.61
Check 07/15/2021 DD Adriana L Flores -1,326.50 -18,796.11
Check 07/15/2021 DD Michael E Henderson -2,385.056 -21,181.16
Check 07/15/2021 DD Paul A Novak -5,680.68 -26,861.84
Check 07/15/2021 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,354.77 -29,216.61
Check 07/15/2021 DD Adriana Romo -3,307.97 -32,524.58
Check 07/15/2021 DD Federal Tax Deposit -4,906.34 -37,430.92
Check 07/15/2021 DD State Income Tax -1,397.53 -38,828.45
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 10992 Certified Records Man... -777.22 -39,605.67
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 10993 Charter Communicatio... -417.88 -40,023.55
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 10994 CorelLogic -28.80 -40,052.35
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 10995 County Counsel -14,845.90 -54,898.25
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 10996 CTS Clouds LLC -637.50 -55,535.75
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 10997 Daily Journal* -1,832.74 -57,368.49
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 10998 FedEx -363.44 -57,731.93
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 10999 LACERA-OPEB -1,686.07 -59,428.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 11000 Meijun -900.00 -60,328.00
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 11001 Office Depot” -172.57 -60,500.57
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 11002 Quadient Leasing US... -382.28 -60,882.85
Biil Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 11003 Wells Fargo -385.89 -61,268.74
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 11004 Promac Image Systems -218.38 -61,487.12
Bill Pmt -Check 07/15/2021 11005 Tropical Interior Plants -125.00 -61,612.12
Check 07/23/2021 ADP ADP -141.66 -61,753.78
Bill Pmt -Check 07/27/2021 11006 Bank of America® -1,286.83 -63,040.61
Bill Pmt -Check 07/27/2021 11007 American Planning -800.00 -63,840.61
Bill Pmt -Check 07/27/2021 11008 ATT -267.17 -64,107.78
Bill Pmt -Check 07/27/2021 11009 CoreLogic -28.80 -64,136.58
Bill Pmt -Check 07/27/2021 11010 FedEx -105.51 -64,242.09
Bill Pmt -Check 07/27/2021 11011 LACERA -16,246.75 -80,488.84
Bill Pmt -Check 07/27/2021 11012 Motor Parks -630.00 -81,118.84
Bill Pmt -Check 07/27/2021 11013 Office Depot* -238.94 -81,357.78
Bill Pmt -Check 07/27/2021 11014 Quadient Finance USA -15.00 -81,372.78
Bill Pmt -Check 07/27/2021 11015 The Lincoln National -282.70 -81,655.48
Check 07/30/2021 62137...  Kathryn Barger -133.00 -81,788.48
Check 07/30/2021 62137...  Brogin-Falley Lori -138.52 -81,927.00
Check 07/30/2021 DD Richard Close -138.53 -82,065.53
Check 07/30/2021 DD Michael T Davitt -138.53 -82,204.06
Check 07/30/2021 DD Donald Dear -138.52 -82,342.58
Check 07/30/2021 62137...  Margaret E Finlay -138.52 -82,481.10
Check 07/30/2021 62137...  Edward G Gladbach -138.53 -82,619.63
Check 07/30/2021 DD David J Lesser -138.52 -82,758.15
Check 07/30/2021 DD Gerard McCallum |l -138.53 -82,896.68
Check 07/30/2021 DD John A Mirisch -138.52 -83,035.20
Check 07/30/2021 DD Holly J Mitchell -124.87 -83,160.07
Check 07/30/2021 DD Federal Tax Deposit -233.91 -83,393.98
Check 07/30/2021 DD Federal Tax Deposit -5,456.44 -88,850.42
Check 07/30/2021 DD State Income Tax -1,602.52 -90,452.94
Check 07/30/2021 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,312.94 -92,765.88
Check 07/30/2021 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,377.75 -96,143.63
Check 07/30/2021 DD Adriana L Flores -1,259.13 -97,402.76
Check 07/30/2021 DD Michael E Henderson -2,5694.18 -99,996.94
Check 07/30/2021 DD Paul A Novak -6,152.23 -106,149.17
Check 07/30/2021 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,886.42 -109,035.59
Check 07/30/2021 DD Adriana Romo -3,577.58 -112,613.17
Check 07/30/2021 ADP ADP -39.37 -112,652.54
Check 07/30/2021 DD Michael E Henderson -7,462.80 -120,115.34
Check 07/30/2021 DD Federal Tax Deposit -2,059.82 -122,175.16
Check 07/30/2021 DD State Income Tax -747.07 -122,922.23
Jul 21 -122,922.23 -122,922.23

Page 1
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10:54 AM LA LAFCO
08/31/21 Register Report
Cash Basis August 2021
Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Aug 21
Check 08/05/2021 wire TRPF 80 South Lak... -9,630.32 -9,630.32
Check 08/06/2021 ADP ADP -172.38 -9,802.70
Check 08/11/2021 62187... Misc. Agency Expen... -22,070.07 -31,872.77
Check 08/11/2021 DD Federal Tax Deposit -11,944.68 -43,817.45
Check 08/11/2021 DD State Income Tax -3,727.59 -47,545.04
Check 08/13/2021 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,221.98 -49,767.02
Check 08/13/2021 DD Douglass S Dorado -5,096.61 -54,863.63
Check 08/13/2021 DD Adriana L Flores -1,206.49 -56,070.12
Check 08/13/2021 DD Paul A Novak -6,440.89 -62,511.01
Check 08/13/2021 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,444.62 -64,955.63
Check 08/13/2021 DD Adriana Romo -3,442.77 -68,398.40
Check 08/13/2021 DD Federal Tax Deposit -5,783.54 -74,181.94
Check 08/13/2021 DD State Income Tax -1,793.02 -75,974.96
Check 08/13/2021 ADP ADP -133.03 -76,107.99
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11016 CALAFCO' -5,030.00 -81,137.99
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11017 Certified Records M... -777.22 -81,915.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11018 Charter Communica... -417.88 -82,333.09
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11019 Corelogic -28.80 -82,361.89
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11020 CTS Clouds LLC -637.50 -82,999.39
Bilt Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11021 Executive Vault & A... -102.37 -83,101.76
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11022 FedEx -213.96 -83,315.72
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11023 LACERA-OPEB -1,696.07 -85,011.79
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11024 Los Angeles County... -1,500.00 -86,511.79
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11025 Promac Image Syst... -90.77 -86,602.56
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11026 Wells Fargo -385.89 -86,988.45
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11027 Yvonne Green CPA -312.50 -87,300.95
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11028 Adriana Romo* -394.84 -87,695.79
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11029 Tropical Interior Plants -125.00 -87,820.79
Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2021 11030 Office Depot* -196.67 -88,017.46
Check 08/20/2021 ADP ADP 0.00 -88,017.46
Check 08/30/2021 62240... Brogin-Falley Lori -138.53 -88,155.99
Check 08/30/2021 DD Richard Close -138.52 -88,294.51
Check 08/30/2021 DD Michael T Davitt -138.52 -88,433.03
Check 08/30/2021 DD Donald Dear -277.05 -88,710.08
Check 08/30/2021 62240... Margaret E Finlay -138.53 -88,848.61
Check 08/30/2021 62240... Edward G Gladbach -277.05 -89,125.66
Check 08/30/2021 DD David J Lesser -138.53 -89,264.19
Check 08/30/2021 DD Gerard McCallum il -138.52 -89,402.71
Check 08/30/2021 DD Melvin L Matthews -138.52 -89,541.23
Check 08/30/2021 DD John A Mirisch -138.53 -89,679.76
Check 08/30/2021 DD Federal Tax Deposit -275.44 -89,955.20
Check 08/30/2021 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,221.97 -92,177.17
Check 08/30/2021 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,391.87 -95,569.04
Check 08/30/2021 DD Adriana L Flores -1,463.22 -97,032.26
Check 08/30/2021 DD Paul A Novak -6,336.17 -103,368.43
Check 08/30/2021 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,444.61 -105,813.04
Check 08/30/2021 DD Adriana Romo -3,442.77 -109,255.81
Check 08/30/2021 DD Federal Tax Deposit -5,156.06 -114,411.87
Check 08/30/2021 DD State Income Tax -1,539.13 -115,951.00
Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2021 11031 ADP -278.05 -116,229.05
Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2021 11032 ATT -278.17 -116,507.22
Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2021 11033 Bank of America* -16.99 -116,524.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2021 11034 FedEx -445.82 -116,970.03
Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2021 11035 LACERA -14,907.23 -131,877.26
Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2021 11036 Meijun -400.00 -132,277.26
Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2021 11037 Motor Parks -630.00 -132,907.26
Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2021 11038 Office Depot* -351.46 -133,258.72
Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2021 11039 Promac Image Syst... -126.74 -133,385.46
Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2021 11040 Quadient Finance U... -299.10 -133,684.56
Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2021 11041 The Lincoln National -237.98 -133,922.54
Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2021 11042 Wells Fargo -385.89 -134,308.43
Aug 21 -134,308.43 -134,308.43

Page 1
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Staff Report
September 8, 2021

Agenda Item Ne. 7.a.

Annexation No. 2018-06 to the San Gabriel Valley Mosquito and Vector Control District
and Amendment to the San Gabriel Valley Mosquito and Vector Control District

PROPOSAL SUMMARY:

Size of Affected Territory:
Inhabited/Uninhabited:
Applicant:

Resolution:

Application Filed with LAFCO:

Certificate of Filing

Location:

City/County:

Affected Territory:

Surrounding Territory:

Landowner(s)/Real Party/
Parties of Interest:

Registered Voters:

Purpose/Background:

Sphere of Influence (SOI)

77.55+ acres

Inhabited

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito and Vector Control District
June 15,2018

October 22, 2018

August 11, 2021

The affected territory is generally located north of the
intersection of Mountain Laurel Way and Highwood Court.

City of Azusa

The affected territory consists of single-family residential
and open space. The San Gabriel River runs along the
south edge and the San Gabriel Mountains flank the west,
north, and east of the affected territory. The topography is
hilly.

Open space and residential surrounds the affected territory.

There are multiple owners of land on record,
60 registered voters as of July 22, 2021.

The purpose of this annexation is for the affected territory
to receive vector control services.



Jurisdictional Changes:

Within SOI:

Public Hearing:

Waiver of Protest Hearing

California Environmental

Quality Act (CEQA) Clearance:

Additional Information:

Annexation No.2018-06
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The jurisdictional changes that result from this proposal
include annexation to the San Gabriel Valley Mosquito and
Vector Control District and amendment to the San Gabriel
Valley Mosquito and Vector Control SOL

No, but a concurrent SOI amendment is being processed
with this application.

Pursuant to Government Code § 56658(h), and upon
issuing a Certificate of Filing, the Executive Officer set the
proposal for public hearing and gave published notice
thereof, within the required ninety (90) days.

Pursuant to Government Code §§ 56662 & 56663, the
Commission may waive protest proceedings that would
otherwise be required if all of the criteria therein have
occurred.

The proposal is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant
to State CEQA Guidelines § 15319(a) because the
annexation area consists of existing structures developed to
the density allowed by the current zoning. In addition,
there are no cumulative impacts, unusual circumstances,
damage to scenic highways, listing on hazardous waste site
lists compiled pursuant to Government Code 65962.5, or
indications that it may cause a substantial adverse change
in the significance of a historical resource that would make
the exemption inapplicable. In addition and in the
alternative, the proposal is exempt from CEQA under the
common sense exemption because it can be seen with
